

[3504]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY ,THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF JUNE

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE MAHESWARA RAO KUNCHEAM

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 4889 OF 2026



Between:

Y Venkata Ramana alias Chinna, S/o. Late Venkata Ramana, Aged about 42 years, R/o. D.No.476, Ramalayam Street, Proddatur Road, Mydukur Town Mandal, Y.S.R. Kadapa District.

Petitioner/Accused 17

AND

The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh, At Amaravati.

Respondent

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS , praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings against the petitioner/accused No. 17 in Crime No.113 of 2026 of Proddatur I Town Police Station, Y.S.R. Kadapa District

IA NO: 2 OF 2026

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings against the petitioner/accused No. 17 in Crime No.113 of 2026 of Proddatur I Town Police Station, Y.S.R. Kadapa District

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri D PURNACHANDRA REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner, PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent and the Court made the following.

ORDER

3. The very initiation of the Sections 111(2) read with 3(5) of Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023 and Section 9(1) of A.P. Gaming Act, 1974 is not legal and valid and he also relied on the statutory realm of the language and encompassed in the relevant section. ✓
4. At that juncture, Sri Neelothpal Ganji, learned Assistant Public Prosecutor seeks time to get instructions in the lis. ✓
5. Post the matter on 29.06.2026 under the caption 'for orders'.
6. Meanwhile, Police, Proddatur I Town Police Station, YSR Kadapa District is hereby directed not to take any coercive steps against the petitioner.

Sd/- K: KASIRAO ACHARI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Police, Proddatur I Town Police Station, YSR Kadapa District.(by RPAD)
2. One CC to SRI. D PURNACHANDRA REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

MRK, J

DATED:22/06/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 29.06.2026

ORDER

CRLP.No.4889 of 2026

DIRECTION

